udkjYdia;% mSG Ydia;%Sh ix.%yh" 29 l,dmh" 2022 59
A linguistic study of Vīracōḻiyam
K. Rajarathnam
Abstract
Vīracōḻiyam is a grammatical treatise which was written in the 11th century
A.D. This is the sole text that helps us to understand about the usage of
Tamil, poetic language and the vernacular since after Tolkāppiyam and
many linguistic features that are presented in Tolkāppiyam is not to be found

(grammatical rules) that occur in later works which are ascribed to Akattiyam
by the commentators. Some of these sūtras have been retrieved but no
systematic codification of them has been done.
Puttamittiran (lit. friend of the Buddha) who was a Buddhist scholar has
strongly upheld the view that Tamil grammar owes its origin to the Buddhist
tradition. This is revealed by the following statement made in Vīracōḻiyam.
''I Puttamittiran from Ponpaṟṟi having kept the foot of the pure one (Buddha)
who sits under the Bō tree on my head and I am going to sing it in Tamil
language.''  (Vīracōḻiyam-1)
75 Vīracōḻiyam verse 2 (p.1)
76 Vīracōḻiyam verse 2 (p.1)
77 Avalōkitan is one of the Bōdhisatvas, i.e. aspirant to Buddhahood, according to
the Mahāyana tradition. Bhōtalaka (In Tamil: Potikay) mountain is the place of
residence of Avalōkitiśwar who was endowed with all the supreme qualities.
78 Lexicon of Tamil literature (P.14)
64             udkjYdia;% mSG Ydia;%Sh ix.%yh" 29 l,dmh" 2022
Peruntēvanār (1120-1133), himself a Buddhist scholar who is considered as
a disciple or close friend of Puttamittiranār, has written a commentary on the
Vīracōḻiyam.
The date of the Vīracōḻiyam hinges to some extent on the identification of the
author and king Vīrarājēntira Cōḻan who was his patron. It has been widely
accepted that this treatise is assignable to the 11th century A.D. (1063-
1069/70)79  This text is named after king Vīrarājēntira Cōḻan in admiration of
him as mentioned in the following lines.
 ''tē mēviya tonkal tēr Vīracōḻan tiruppeyarāl
 Pūmēl uraippan
   (Vīracōḻiyam-3)
(On the auspicious name of Vīracōḻian (whose chariot is decorated by
tassel); I will explain this treatise for the sake of the world)
It becomes clear from these that Puttamittiranār, The author of Vīracōḻiyam
was a contemporary of king Vīrarājēntira Cōḻan. The title of the text
Vīracōḻiyam is an abbreviation of Vīrarājēntiran and Cōḻiyan giving
Vīracōḻiyan. When the word Vīracōḻiyan is turned into an inanimate noun
form it yields the form Vīracōḻiyam which the author has used for naming his
grammar.
Vīracōḻiyam consists of a total number of 184 verses including the three -
verse preamble (pāyiram). All these verses are composed in kaṭṭaḷaik
kalittuṟay (a metrical form with sixteen or seventeen syllables).80 This verse
form has been favoured by Tamil devotional poets from the sixth century
Śaiva poetess Kāraikkāl Ammaiyār to the celebrated fifteenth century
devotee of Murukan, Aruṇakirinātar.81
Although it is a grammatical treatise, the author would have selected this
metre to enhance its poetic form. The whole text is divided into five chapters
called atikāram (Sanskrit adhikāra). Each chapter is further divided into
subsections paṭalam (Sanskrit paṭala) as follows.
79 Lexicon of Tamil Literature (P.772)
80 WWW. Tamilvu.org > diploma > html
 fl;lisf;fypj;Jiwapd; ,yf;fzkhtJ>
1. nebyb ehd;fha; tUk;.
2. Kjy; ehd;F rPh;fspilapy; ntz;lis mikAk;.
3. Ie;jhk; rPh; tpshq;fha;r; rPuhfNt KbAk;.
4. mbapd; Kjy; rPh; Neuirapy; njhlq;fpdhy; xw;W ePq;f 16 vOj;Jk;
epiuairapy; njhlq;fpdhy; xw;W ePq;f 17 vOj;Jk; tUk;.
5. <w;wbapd; ,Wjpr;rPh; Vfhuj;jpy; KbAk;.